these assumptions directly impact the actuarial valuation of the assets and obligations recorded on our balance sheet
and the income or expense that is recorded in our Consolidated Statement of Operations. We base our assumptions on
either historical or market data we consider reasonable in the circumstances. The following weighted average
assumptions were used in our actuarial valuation to determine the projected benefit obligation at the measurement date
and the net periodic benefit cost for the year:

Pension Plans
Other Postretirement

Plans
2004 2003 2004 2003

Projected benefit obligation:
Discount rate 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
Rate of compensation increase 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9%
Net periodic benefit cost:
Discount rate 6.0% 6.5% 6.0% 6.5%
Expected return on assets 7.8% 8.0% � �

Edgar Filing: BOWATER INC - Form 10-K

40

Rate of compensation increase 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9%

Variations in these assumptions could have a significant effect on the net periodic benefit cost reported in our 2004
Consolidated Statement of Operations. For example, a 25 basis point change in these assumptions would increase
(decrease) 2004 pension and postretirement expense as follows (in millions):

25 Basis
Point

25 Basis
Point

Assumption Increase Decrease

Weighted average discount rate $ (5.2) $ 5.4
Return on assets (3.5) 3.5
Rate of compensation increases 1.9 (1.9)
Health care cost inflation 1.3 (1.0)

20

Edgar Filing: BOWATER INC - Form 10-K

41

Based on our September 30, 2004 actuarial valuation of our postretirement plans� assets and benefit obligations we had
a reduction in our additional minimum pension liability and an increase to shareholders� equity in 2004 of
$49.2 million. Additionally, based upon our actuarial valuation at September 30, 2004, pension expense and cash
contributions are expected to increase approximately $4.0 million and $24.8 million, respectively, in 2005. Our other
nonpension postretirement expense and cash contributions are expected to increase approximately $1.0 million and